Registrar of Firm and submit a copy of the Registration. 

3. The bidder should submit its PAN no. and GST no. with the bid and enclose 

latest Income tax returns and GST returns. 

4. The minimum average annual turnover of the bidder for the past three years 

should not be less than ₹ 12,00,000.00 (Rupees twelve lakh) per annum. For 

this the bidder should attach copies of financial statements (balance sheets) of 

the past three years. 

5. The minimum average annual turnover of the OEM for the past three years 

should not be less than ₹ 1,00,00,000.00 (Rupees one crore) per annum.